
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 

 

 

Details of committee meetings can be viewed on the Council’s website. This 
information may be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting 
will be recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except any part of the 
meeting from which the press and public are excluded). Young people are welcome to 
attend Council meetings however be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 
Name of Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2023 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Committee Members  Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), D Adams, 
W Drew, J Lever, M Lilley, J Medland, J Robertson and P Spink 

Co-opted Members Cameron Palin (IWALC) (Voting) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 

regarding its workplan. Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee 
a full reply at the meeting a question must be put (including the name and 
address of the questioner) in writing or by email to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. The deadline for written questions is Thursday, 2 March 
2023.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


  
5. Progress Update  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress against the outcomes arising from previous 

meetings, and to provide an update on any outstanding actions. 
  

6. Committee's Workplan:   
  
 (a) Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 32) 

 
  To identify any items contained within the Council’s forward plan which 

would benefit from early consideration by scrutiny, either before the 
Cabinet makes a decision or to monitor post-implementation, and should 
therefore be included in the Committee’s work programme. The forward 
plan can be viewed online here. 
  

 (b) Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

  To note the content of the current work programme, and to consider the 
inclusion of any additional items. Members of the public are invited to 
submit in writing to the Committee possible items for inclusion in its 
workplan. 
  

7. Scrutiny Annual Report  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
 To review the work of Scrutiny, and to make recommendations for improvements 

where appropriate. 
  

8. The Council's Policy Framework  (Pages 49 - 62) 
 
 To consider a report on the lines of enquiry agreed by the Committee at its 

meeting on 10 May 2022. 
  

9. Council Tax Premiums on Second Homes and Empty Properties  (Pages 63 
- 74) 

 
 To consider the report prior to its presentation to Cabinet on 9 March 2023. 

  
10. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these 

circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the meeting. 
To guarantee a reply, a question  must be submitted in writing or by email to 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Friday 3 March 2023.  
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Monday, 27 February 2023 

 
 

Page 2

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=145&RD=0&bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 

 
If there is a matter on this age
[...]
blic 
are excluded).  
 
If you wish to record, film or photograph the council meeting or if you believe that being 
filmed or recorded would pose a risk to the safety of you or others then please speak with 
the democratic services officer prior to that start of  the meeting. Their contact details are 
on the agenda papers. 
 
If the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the 
public and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 7 FEBRUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), R Downer, 
W Drew, J Lever, M Lilley, J Robertson and P Spink 

Co-opted Cameron Palin (IWALC)  

Also Present  Cllrs D Andre, J Bacon, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, P Jordan, 
K Love and K Lucioni, G Brodie 
 
Christopher Ashman, Sharon Betts, Ashley Curzon, Laura 
Gaudion, Kerry Hubbleday, Christopher Potter, Colin Rowland 
and Chris Ward 

Also Present (Virtual) Stuart Ashley, Simon Bryant and Claire Shand 

Apologies Cllr J Medland 

 
57 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Rodney Downer was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr David Adams. 
Apologies were received from Cllr John Medland. 
 

58 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2023 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

59 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

60 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received.   
 

61 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings. Regarding the Disposal of 
Potential Housing Site(s) in East Cowes, the committee requested that the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



previously-agreed written explanation into the rules around confidentiality be made 
available ahead of the publication of the agenda for the next meeting. It was 
requested that this information should detail the access to information for town, 
parish, and community councils. The committee requested a progress update on the 
arrangements for a training session on the call-in and delegated decisions 
processes and it was confirmed that this was underway. It was agreed that the 
request of the committee to view a copy of the Council’s legal advice that was 
provided regarding the Tour of Britain would be followed up.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

62 Committee's Workplan:  
 
62a Forward Plan  
 
62b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  
 
The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published 
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees. Consideration was given to 
the committee’s work programme for 2022-25. Discussion took place regarding the 
merger between the Isle of Wight NHS Trust and Portsmouth Hospitals University 
NHS Trust, and it was suggested that a briefing be arranged (in conjunction with the 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Health and Social Care) for the committee to 
receive information around this process and what it meant for residents.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the work programme be noted. 
 

63 Budget Proposals 2023-24  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources, and the Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer, 
presented the budget proposals for 2023-24. Questions were raised around the plan 
for implementing a reduced budget for the next financial year, and the committee 
sought assurance that the Cabinet were confident that income generation targets 
would be met (particularly for the 1Leisure and Wightcare services). Discussion took 
place regarding collaboration with town, parish and community councils, inflation 
pressure-points, future savings margins, financial assumptions, the delivery of 
statutory services, and government funding. Concerns were raised around the 
removal of funding and loss of the contract for the Stroke Association, and the 
Director of Adult Social Care and Housing Needs confirmed that a full equality 
impact assessment had been undertaken. It was agreed that future budget and 
performance monitoring would be ongoing by this committee and each of the policy 
and scrutiny committees.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the budget proposals for 2023-24 be noted. 
 

Page 6



64 Asset Management/ Property Rationalisation  
 
The Director of Regeneration presented the report which provided an update on the 
long-term strategy to reduce the number of buildings in the council’s operational 
portfolio, to ensure effective service delivery and reduced running and maintenance 
costs. Comments were made in relation to the ongoing rationalisation of the 
property estate (particularly for office buildings), and whether the council had 
identified suitable assets for disposal or redevelopment for social housing purposes. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted.  
  
Following discussion, the committee adjourned for a 5-minute comfort break. 
 

65 Quarterly Performance Report - Quarter 3 2022-23  
 
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and 
Corporate Resources presented the report which sought to provide the Cabinet with 
a summary of progress against Corporate Plan activities and measures for Quarter 
3 of 2022-23. It was confirmed that future performance reporting would including 
data sources for graphs. Comments were made in relation to budgeting, particularly 
with regards to funding (such as the progress with the funding bid for a new SEND 
school) and income generation (including the plans to ensure the continual growth 
for the 1Leisure and green waste collection services). Questions were raised with 
regards to the mini forest that had been secured in the council’s name through a 
procurement exercise with the manufacturer of Nokia phones to offset carbon 
emissions, and it was agreed that details on this would be circulated to the 
committee.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 

66 Floating Bridge  
 
The chairman provided a verbal update on the outcomes from the informal briefing 
held on 31 January 2023. Comments were made regarding the process leading up 
to the mediation, particularly the written record of the Leaders exercise of her 
statutory authority. Discussion took place regarding the Gateway 5 Review, 
comparative data, and the future of Floating Bridge. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 

67 Members' Question Time  
 
No written questions were received. 
  
Cllr Lilley asked an oral question in relation to the use of the ASDA grant, and the 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and Corporate 
Resources confirmed that this was absorbed into the council’s general funds. 

Page 7



  
Cllr Lilley asked an oral question in relation to food insecurity on the Isle of Wight 
and the measures being taken by the council (and other stakeholders) to reduce 
poverty. The chair
[...]
tee Discussions are ongoing

Reduction of Child Poverty
Consideration be given by the Committee to including 
an item in its workplan.

Scrutiny Officer Item is currently being scoped

10 January 
2023

Forward Plan
Regarding the Disposal of potential housing site(s) in 
East Cowes the committee requested a written 
explanation into the rules around confidentiality to 
understand why there are different rules for Cabinet 
and Scrutiny and to put in place a clear policy for all 
committees to follow.

Monitoring Officer Response from the Monitoring Officer has 
been circulated to the committee members

Feb-23

QMPR Q3
The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change and Corporate Resources 
agreed to circulate a list of species of trees planted as 
part of the Council’s programme and procurement 
exercise with HMD Global.

Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change 
and Corporate Resources 

Information has been circulated to the 
committee members

Feb-23

Cancellation of Tour of Britain
Request for a copy of the contract to be shared with 
the committee

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Business 
Development and Tourism

Copy of the contract has been circulated Feb-23

Actions Completed (Since Last Meeting)

07 February 
2023

P
age 10



IWNHS Trust and Portsmouth Hospitals University 
NHS Trust Group
A briefing was requested with the relevant partners 
involving both this committee and the Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee for Health and Social Care. 

Scrutiny Officer An update on the grouping of the two Trusts 
was included within an informal health 
scrutiny meeting on 22 February 2023. An 
invitatation was extended to members of 
Corporate scrutiny.

Feb-23

Monies from ASDA
Details of the use of monies received in connection 
with the sale of Council land to Asda be circulated to 
the Committee.

Cabinet Member for 
Strategic Finance, 
Transformational Change 
and Corporate Resources

A response has been circulated to the
[...]
t to include in its workplan. Key items that it has dealt with 
include :- 
  Place and neighbourhood planning. 
  Annual report from Visit IW 
  Installation of electric vehicle charging points 
  Bus service improvement plan 
  Outcome from survey of users of Cowes Floating Bridge 
  LGA peer review of Planning Services 
  Traffic Regulation Order policy 
  Results of E-scooter trials on the Island 

 
15. An informal meeting was also held to look in detail at data relating to road traffic 

collisions and aspects of road safety. 
 

CALL IN 
 
16. There has been no call in’s submitted during the year. The Centre for Governance and 

Scrutiny will shortly be publishing updated guidance on call in arrangements and this 
will be an opportune time for the Committee to look at the approach within this Council 
and if necessary make any recommendations for changes to the current process 
contained within the Constitution. 

 
COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION 
 
17. There has been no issues raised through the Councillor Call for Action Process 

requiring the attention of any of the Committees. 
 

ISSUES FOR 2023/24 
 

18. The Committees will continue to monitor the delivery of the key activities as contained in 
the Corporate Plan. Given the pressures on the budget each committee will want an 
assurance that expenditure remains on track and any pressure areas are identified at 
an early stage so corrective actions can be initiated. It is hoped that the Committees can 
be utilised constructively and timely in the review and formulation of key policies so to 
assist the Cabinet in reaching the most effective decisions for the benefit of Island 
residents. 

 
OUTCOME 
 
19. The Committee is invited to note the report and identify any matter that requires further 

action so to improve the delivery of the overview and scrutiny function.  

Page 47



D - 4 

Contact Point: Councillor Richard Quigley, Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
  e-mail Richard.quigley@iow.g
[...]
wing and developing policy 
and its subsequent implementation 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. The review requirement is made up of three parts: 

  To review the Council’s ‘Policy Framework’ 
  To clarify the current list of policies shown in the Constitution as requiring 

approval by full council, showing when those policies are updated/due for 
update 

 

Purpose: For Information  
 
 
 
 

    

 
 
Committee 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 
Report of 
 

 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
7 MARCH 2023 
 
POLICY FRAMEWORK REVIEW  
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 
3. That the content of the report and the list of policies required to be 

approved/adopted at full council be noted. 
 

4. The scrutiny committee requests that the refreshed policy is brought to scrutiny for 
comment prior to sign off. 
 

5. The scrutiny committee confirms it is satisfied that the concerns arising from an 
internal audit report on the annual governance framework, which highlighted the risk 
of not having up-to-date policies and strategies, are being addressed. 
 

Page 50



  To action concerns arising from an internal audit report on the annual 
governance framework which highlighted the risk of not having up-to-date 
policies and strategies.  

 
Each of these will be taken in turn in the report.  
 

7. Review the Council’s Policy Framework 
 

8. The ‘Policy Framework’ consists of the policy part of the ‘Budget and Policy 
Framework’ set out in the local authority’s constitution in Part 3 ‘Responsibility for 
Functions’ Section 5 (‘Budget and Policy Framework Rules’ PART 3 - Budget and 
Policy Framework Rules.pdf (moderngov.co.uk). Work has started to review the 
‘Policy Framework’ and supporting documentation.  The supporting documentation 
provides guidance to staff when developing policies across the council and 
includes a checklist of the process requirements, . 
 

9. The review will require the Monitoring Officer’s input to ensure that the process 
behind the relevant policy is in p
[...]
and prior written consent is 
obtained from the chairman of the relevant overview and scrutiny committee 
chairman or other person specified in reg. 5(2)(b)) and becomes one for the Full 
Council itself to make.   

 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
37. This report recommends the revision of the current Policy Framework.  As part of 

the process for reviewing and updating the framework, an equality impact 
assessment will be undertaken and provided when the policy is presented to 
committee. 
 Page 54



SECTION 17 CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 
 
38. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report,  
 
OPTIONS 
 
39. Option 1: The corporate scrutiny committee notes the content of the report   

 
40. Option 2: The corporate scrutiny committee requests that the refreshed policy is 

brought to scrutiny for comment prior to sign off 
 

41. Option 3: The corporate scrutiny committee confirms it is satisfied that the 
concerns arising from an internal audit report on the annual governance 
framework, which highlighted the risk of not having up-to-date policies and 
strategies, are being addressed. 

RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
42. Effective policy management assures that the council develops its policies in a 

consistent way, so employees understand what they're supposed to do.   The 
council’s Policy Management Framework ensures that consistent and uniform 
approach.  
 

EVALUATION 
 
43. Options 1 to 3 are recommended to meet the required outcome of the review, that 

is to ensure that a sound strategic policy framework exists so that council policy 
provides a clear strategic direction, supported by realistic action plans thereby 
enabling priorities to be set and choices to be exercised by councillors in the 
allocation of finance and other resources.  And to assist the Council’s scrutiny 
function of reviewing and developing policy and its subsequent implementation. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
44. Appendix 1 – List of policies monitored through the Annual Governance Statement  
45. Appendix 2 – List of policies required for sign off at Full Council  
 
 
 
Contact Point: Debbie Downer – Strategic Manager – Organisational Intelligence, 
  821000 e-mail debbie.downer@iow.gov.uk  
 

WENDY PERERA 
Chief Executive 

COUNCILLOR CHRIS JARMAN 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 

Transformational Change and Corporate Resources 
  
  

Page 55

mailto:debbie.downer@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1:  

Document / Policy Title  Responsible Last 
Updated 

Due for 
Renewal    

Whistleblowing Policy  Human Resources   Mar-21 Mar-24   
Capability Procedure Human Resources   Nov-22   No review date is identified in this document. 
Employee Code of Conduct Human Resources   Feb-20 Feb-23   

Harassment and Bullying 
Policy (Protection from) Human Resources   Apr-18 Apr-21 

Review of this document has commenced, with 
consultation underway with key stakeholders; 
anticipated to be finalised in early 2023. 

Recruitment Policy  Human Resources   Apr-19 Mar-23   
Expenses Human Resources   Mar-20 Mar-23   
Register of Personal Interests  Human Resources   Feb-23 Feb-25   
Additional Employment  Human Resources   Sep-21 Sep-24   

DBS Policy Human Resources   Jan-20   
No review date is identified in this document. However, 
no changes have been made to the Council’s DBS 
arrangements, so the document remains fit for purpose. 

Pay Policy Human Resources   Mar-22 Mar-23   
Councillor  Code of Conduct Legal Aug-22   Set out in section four of the Council’s Constitution. 

Data Protection Policy Corporate 
Information Unit  Oct-22 Oct-24   

Electronic Communications 
Policy  IT  Jul-21 Jul-22 

Information Security Policy IT  Jul-21 Jul-22 

Overdue review from July 2022. However, substantively 
fit for purpose, scheduled to be updated as necessary in 
January 2023. 

Protective Marking Policy  Corporate 
Information Unit Jul-21 Jul-23   

Financial Regulations  Finance  May-16 May-17 
Overdue review from May 2017. All finance policies are 
currently being reviewed; revised documentation 
scheduled to be finalised in early 2023. 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy Finance    Feb-23 Reviewed annually, as part of budget setting process; 

scheduled to go to Full Council in February 2023. 
Income and Charging  Finance  Aug-15 Aug-18   

Capital investment  Finance      Replaced by Capital and Investment Strategy; 
scheduled to go to Full Council in February 2023. 

Accountable Body  Finance  Aug-15 Aug-18 
Grants  Finance  Aug-15 Aug-18 
Loans  Finance  Aug-15 Aug-18 

Overdue review from August 2018. All finance policies 
are currently being reviewed; revised documentation 
scheduled to be finalised in early 2023. 

P
age 57

A
ppendix 1



VAT  Finance  Sep-22 Sep-23   
Anti-Money Laundering 
Policy Audit Mar-20 Mar-23   

Corporate Tax Evasion Policy Audit Nov-20 Aug-23   

Anti-Fraud Bribery and 
Corruption Policy Audit Jul-21 Jul-24   

Risk Management 
Framework 

Organisational 
Intelligence  Feb-22 Feb-23   

Performance Management 
Framework 

Organisational 
Intelligence  Oct-21 Oct-23   

Complaints Business Centre May-22 Oct-23   
Community Engagement Communications  NEW   New document, scheduled to be finalised by May 2023. 

 

P
age 58



Appendix 2. 

Budget and Policy Framework – Policy Framework List of Full Council Approval Policies 

(Please see page 32 of the current Constitution - PART 3 - Budget and Policy Framework Rules.pdf (moderngov.co.uk)). 

The plans and strategies which are subject to full council approval or adoption whether by virtue of regulation 4 and Schedule 3 or 
regulation 5 and paragraph 1 of Schedule 4 of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000/2853 as 
amended are referred to collectively as the policy framework (see DETR Guidance dated 6 October 2000: Local Government Act 2000: 
Guidance to English Local Authorities, para. 2.24 of Chapter 2 The Full Council and Members’ Roles).
[...]
se of Lords. 

 
2. The Bill will also empower if enacted, Councils to apply a council tax premium 

of up to 100 per cent on any home left empty for longer than a year, rather 
than two thereby encouraging more empty homes back into productive use. 
 

3. The Bill if enacted, also recognises the impact that high levels of second 
home ownerships can have in some areas and will introduce a new 
discretionary council tax premium on second homes of up to 100 per cent.  
 

4. Billing authorities wishing to adopt any changes arising from the Bill are 
required to make a Council resolution confirming their requirements at least 
12 months prior to the financial year in which the changes will come into effect 
meaning that the Bill will need to obtain Royal Assent prior to 31 March 2023, 
to adopt the changes for the year commencing 1 April 2024. Such a resolution 
can only be made once the legislation is in force. 
 

5. Billing authorities must adopt policies for the application of council tax 
premiums, so this report aims to inform councillors there is forthcoming 
legislation to apply council tax premiums on empty properties and second 
homes on the Island. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

6. Cabinet notes that the Department for Levelling Up Housing and 
Communities is sponsoring a bill to provide legislation that enables Local 
Authorities to apply premiums to second homes and empty properties. 
 Page 64



 
BACKGROUND 
 
9. The Government encourages all billing authorities to adopt council tax 

premiums on empty properties with a view to incentivising property owners to 
bring those properties back into use. Premiums can be charged currently 
where properties are left unoccupied and unfurnished for periods exceeding 
two years. 

 
10. In May 2022 the Government published the Levelling Up and Regeneration 

Bill (the Bill). The Bill includes proposals aimed at further addressing empty 
properties through the application of council tax premiums, in addition to 
measures tha
[...]
es and second homes 

will not impact on climate change. 
 
Economic Recovery and Reducing Poverty 
 

27. The Council intends to take full advantage of the powers within legislation to 
gain additional revenue to fund services for Island communities in order to 
support its most vulnerable residents. 

 
28. Impact on Young People and Future Generations 

 
The bill if enacted, may provide additional housing benefits for future 
generations in the long term. 

 
CONSULTATION 
 
29. There is no requirement for any consultation as this change is subject to a 

change in legislation. 
 
FINANCIAL / BUDGET IMPLICATIONS 
 
30. Implementing the powers provided by the new legislation will increase 

revenue. So, it is estimated that:  
(a) The implementation of a 100 per cent premium for properties empty for 

more than one year but less than 2 years is £286K. 
(b) Applying a second home premium of 100 per cent is estimated to 

generate additional income in excess of £6 million.       . 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
31. This report is subject to the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill and will be 

governed by legislation if Royal Assent is granted. 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
 
32. An Equality Impact assessment is attached to the report.  
 
OPTIONS 
 
33. The options for consideration are as follows: 

 
 
 Page 68



34. OPTION 1- 
(i) Cabinet notes that the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) is sponsoring a bill to provide legislation that 
enables Local Authorities to apply premiums to second homes and 
empty properties 

 
(ii) Cabinet notes its support for this bill and further notes the statutory 

powers it would provide to Local Authorities if the bill is enacted 
 
(iii) The Cabinet advises Full Council that, should the Levelling Up and 

Regeneration Bill become law, a further paper will be presented to Full 
Council regarding the earliest implementation possible of premiums on 
second homes and empty properties. 

 
35. OPTION 2 - Not to

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), W Drew, 
R Downer, J Lever, M Lilley and J Robertson 

Also Present  Cllrs C Jarman and J Jones-Evans 
 
Christopher Ashman, Sharon Betts, Wendy Perera, Christopher 
Potter, Paul Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell and Melanie White 

Also Present (Virtual) Claire Shand 

Apologies Cllrs J Medland and P Spink, Cameron Palin 

 
68 Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Cllr Rodney Downer was in attendance as a substitute for Cllr David Adams. 
Apologies were received from Cllr John Medland, Cllr Peter Spink, and Cameron 
Palin. 
 

69 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 be confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

70 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
 

71 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received.   
 

72 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against actions and outcomes from previous meetings. An update was sought with 
regards to the request to the Cabinet by members of the committee to view the 
confidential Cowes Floating Bridge settlement. It was confirmed that the request had 
been received and was being considered with a response expected in due course. 



With regards to the scoping of a future agenda item on reducing child poverty, and it 
was advised that ONS data would be provided to support this. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

73 Committee's Workplan:  
 
73a Forward Plan  
 
The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published 
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees. No items were identified at 
this stage. The chairman advised that he had been consulted on executive decision 
by the Leader, under Regulation 11 special urgency provisions, to grant delegated 
authority to the Director of Corporate Services regarding the two alternative energy 
schemes as set by the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the council’s forward plan be noted. 
 
73b Committee's Work Programme 2022-25  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme for 2022-25. The 
committee were satisfied that the future agenda item relating to Fees and Charges 
had been dealt with through the budget-setting process and therefore it would be 
removed from the workplan. It was confirmed that the Community Safety 
Partnership’s annual report had been slipped from November 2022 and was 
rescheduled for May 2023. Comments were made regarding school place planning 
and admissions numbers, and it was agreed that the matter would be referred to the 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s Services, Education and Skills.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the committee’s work programme be noted. 
 

74 Scrutiny Annual Report  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an overview of the work of 
Scrutiny for 2022-23 and invited the committee to identify any matters that required 
further action to improve the delivery of the overview and scrutiny function. No 
comments or questions were raised, and the report was noted.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



75 The Council's Policy Framework  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided information around the 
council’s policy framework. Questions were raised regarding the progress with the 
Harassment and Bullying Policy (due for finalisation in early 2023) and whether this 
had any potential impact on staff sickness absences. Comments were made in 
relation to the various policies due to be finalised in early 2023 and the committee 
sought confirmation on timescales. In relation to Income and Charging (due for 
renewal in 2018) and it was advised that an explanatory note could be provided to 
clarify the reason for delays. Discussion took place with regards to the Councillor 
Code of Conduct, the Constitution, and the DBS Policy; and it was suggested that 
the review of the Constitution be considered by the committee. The Monitoring 
Officer outlined the process for reviewing these documents including timescales and 
councillor consultation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
i)               THAT the report, and the list of policies required to be approved/adopted by 

the Full Council, be noted. 
  

ii)              THAT refreshed policies be brought to the relevant scrutiny committee for 
comment prior to sign off. 

 
iii)       THAT the committee noted the internal audit report on the Annual 

Governance Framework (which highlighted the risk of not having up-to-date 
policies and strategies) and was satisfied that the concerns of the internal 
auditors were being addressed. The committee agreed to review progress on 
a regular basis. 

 
76 Council Tax Premiums on Second Homes and Empty Properties  

 
Consideration was given to the report to Cabinet on 9 March 2023 which advised on 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) bill which 
would provide legislation to enable councils to apply premiums to second homes 
and empty properties. It was advised that the report was a declaration of intent and, 
should the bill become law, a further report would be presented to the Full Council. 
Questions were raised regarding future implementation and enforcement, and 
concerns were expressed around timescales and prematurity of the report. The 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Transformational Change and Corporate 
Resources advised that further to the publication of the report, a revised 
recommendation would be put to Cabinet, as follows; 
  
That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that Full Council declares its intention to 
implement and approve the following additional council tax premiums, to be applied 
from 1 April 2024, or as soon as possible thereafter, subject to the legislation being 
in place:  
i)      A 100% premium for second homes;  
ii)     A 100% premium for properties that have been empty and unfurnished for a 

period between 1 and 5 years - this will change the current policy of charging a 
100% premium where a property is empty and unfurnished for a period between 
2 and 5 years. 

  



Following discussion, the committee agreed to endorse the revised recommendation 
to the Cabinet, subject to the removal of the percentage figure.   
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the revised recommendation to the Cabinet be endorsed, subject to the 
removal of the percentage figure.   
 

77 Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Quirk asked an oral question in relation to the accessibility of consultation 
documents in libraries. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


